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December 12, 1996

|
|

Donald Harrison, M.D.
Senior Vice President and Provost I

for Health Affairs
University of Cincinnati
141 Health Professions Building
Mail Location 663
Cincinnati, OH 45267-0663

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF DENIAL OF AMENDMENT REQUEST

Dear Dr. Harrison:

This refers to a letter dated January 5,1996, signed by Victoria Morris, which requested
authorization pursuant to 10 CFR 20.1301(c) to allow specified visitors of radiation
therapy patients to receive a dose of up to 500 mrem total effective dose equivalent
(TEDE) instead of the current public dose limit of 100 mrem per year. The letter states
that this action is necessary to permit persons close to the patient to be present with the
patient to provide emotional and physical support. The letter also states that the number
of people subject to the increased dose limit will be small and that methods will be
provided to monitor the dose received by the affected individuals to ensure that radiation
doses are in compliance with the 500 mrem limit.

As discussed with Ms. Morris in a telephone conversation on November 4,1996, based on
our review of the information provided, we have concluded that your request cannot be
granted. The basis for the denial is that you did not demonstrate a compelling reason for
an indefinite exception from the public dose limit. The conditions at your institution do not
appear to differ in any significant manner from those at other similar institutions engaged
in brachytherapy or radiopharmaceutical therapy.

Notwithstanding the above, we believe that the concern underlying your request has merit.
There are alternative methods of obtaining higher dose limits for specified visitors of
radiation therapy patients. For example, a physician, through the Radiation Safety
Committee and/or Radiation Safety Officer, may at any time make a case-by-case patient
specific request for an exception to the public dose limit when compelling medical reasons
are evident. Patient specific requests can be initially made by telephone to our office and
followed-up in writing. If authorization is appropriate, the request can be approved by the
NRC within hours, usually, by telephone or facsimile. Formal documentation of the verbal
authorization by the NRC will follow. Cases where immediate authorization is needed
should be rare. Another afternative, which you have already initiated, is to petition for
rulemaking. Your petition for rulemaking dated April 7,1996, was announced in the
Federal Reaister on June 21,1996, (61ER31874) and is currently being reviewed by NRC |

staff.
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D. Harrison -2-

As provided in Section 2.103 of 10 CFR Part 2, enclosed, you have the right to request a
hearing concerning this denial. If you wish to req.sest a hearing, it must be submitted
within 20 days from the date of this letter to the tiecretary of the Commission, ATTN:
Chief, Docketing and Service Branch, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington,
D.C. 20555, with a copy to the Assistant General Counsel for Hearings and Enforcement,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555. The request should
reference this letter and Docket Number 030-02764, as appropriate.

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the information stated above,
you may contact B. J. Holt or Jim Mullauer of my staff at (630) 829-9807.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
A. Bill Beach
Regional Administrator

License No. 34-06903-05
Docket No. 030-02764

Enclosure: 10 CFR Part 2

cc w/ encl: Victoria Morris, RSO

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03002764.TA6
To receive a copy s! this decanent, indisate in the bar: *C" = Copy without enclosures T = Copy with enclosures *r = No copy
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Universityof Cincinnati Radiation Safety Office

{.
Radiation Safety Lab
University of Cincinnati
PO Box 670591
Cincinnati OH 45267-0591

Phone (513) 558-4110
j Fax (513) 558-9905

I

United States Nuclear
Regulatory Commission
Region III,

i 801 Warrenville Road January 5, 1996
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

|

License Number: 34-06903-05
Re: Amendment Request

Gentleman / Madam:
|

The University of Cincinnati requests an amendment for broad
scope license 34-06903-05 to authorize specified visitors of
radiation patients, as members of the public, to receive up to
500 mrem per year.

The University of Cincinnati makes the request under 10 CFR
;

| 20.1301 (2 ) (c) , and as recommended in NCRP 91, to permit a small '

population of the general public to be infrequently exposed to an
annual exposure limit of 500 mrem total effective dose ;

equivalent.
,

a) The individual to whom the 500 mrem annual limit would apply
would be specified visitors of radiation therapy patients
hospitalized under 10 CFR 35.75.

b) The dose limit is not requested for all visitors of all
radiation therapy patients hospitalized under 10 CFR 35.75. |
The dose limit is requested only for specified visitors '

determined by the physician to be necessary for the
emotional and/or physical support of the patient (e.g.,

i parents of children, elderly patients who need support from
a familiar individual, etc.).

c) .The specified visitors will be limited to adult (18 or |
older) non-pregnant individuals who are members of the
family or are individuals with a significant personal
relationship to the patient. |

d) The specified visitors will be instructed to maintain their
exposure ALARA. The instruction will emphasize the basic
radiation safety precautions of time, distance and.

shielding.
,

1
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e) To document compliance with the dose limit the specified
visitors will be monitored (pocket dosimeter, film badge,
TLD or electronic dosimeter) while the patient is
hospitalized for the radiation therapy treatment.

This amendment covers items applicable to the human-use of
radioactive materials. A check (check number 108051) for the l
amendment fee of $560.00 was mailed to P.O Bcx 954514, St. Louis |MO 63295-4514 on December 12, 1995. I

If you have any questions do not hesitate to call.
;

, - ~ ~ ~ , |
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i
'Vi oria Morris, M.S., CHP
Radiation Safety Officer

c: ,B. Aron, M.D.
W. Barrett, M.D.

'C. Kupferberg
H. Maxon, M.D. l

R. Millard, Ph.D.
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From: Josephine Piccone,

'

To: CHD1.CHP2(JRM1)
Date: 12/6/96 3:18pm

j Subjects University of Cinti -Forwarded -Reply

I

| Jim, per our discussion, you have Don Cool's concurrence with the following
i edits
I
'- 1st sentence 3rd paragraph "Notwithstanding the above, we believe that the

concern underlying your request has merit."

|

CC: DAC

\ l %L- a
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7 4 UNITED STATES !
;r j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION l*

* WASHINGTON, D.C. 20066 4001 |
/

%...../ March 19, 1996 r
dcj |

MEMORANDUM TO: John R. Madera, Chief
{

Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch, RIII

Ms/MOAFROM: Cathy Haney, Acting Chief i

Operations Branch,
Division of Industrial and Medical

Nuclear Safety, NMSS

SUBJECT: REQUEST BY UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI FOR
EXEMPTION FROM THE PUBLIC DOSE LIMIT IN

3

10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c) 1

This is in response to your TAR dated January 4,1996, requesting guidance on exempting
the University of Cincinnati from the requirements in 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c). Specifically,
you stated in your TAR that the University of Cincinnati has requested that they be permitted
to raise the public dose limit from 100 mrem /yr to 500 mrem /yr for some members of the
public who may be visiting patients undergoing brachytherapy or radiopharmaceutical
therapy. In their request, the licensee stated that this action is necessary to permit persons
close to the patient to be present with the patient to provide emotional and physical support
during treatment. The licensee also stated that they expect the number of people affected by
this exemption to be quite small, and that they have provided methods, acceptable to you, to

,

monitor the dose received by affected members of the public and to ensure that these doses |
are ALARA. You also provided in your TAR reference to a precedent involving South '

Jersey Hospital System (IMNS-TAR 748, June 9,1994).
i

We would like to note that the case involving South Jersey Hospital System is not a I

precedent because the situation there differed fundamentally from that at the University of
Cincinnati. The South Jersey request was for a temporary exemption pending construction of
a new hospital with more adequately shielded treatment rooms. Construction of the hospital
was expected to be completed within five years of the requested exemption, at which time the j
exemption would be withdrawn. The TAR clearly stated that the exemption would not be !

'
renewed if the new hospital is not completed. In the present case,' however, the exemption is

.

indefinite, since there are no plans to alter the situation in any way that would make the
exemption unnecessary. On the other hand, as the licensee noted in their application, the i

exemption may be viewed as temporary if applied to individual visitors, who will presumably '

be exposed to the higher doses on a one-time basis and not annually. j

I

CONTACT: Sami Sherbini

2b BE
_ _



- .

. . -9 O O
-

'
.

. .

John R. Madera -2-

Based on our review of the licensee's request, and after discussions with the Office of the
General Counsel, we have concluded that the requested exemption cannot be granted. The
basis for the denial is that the licensee has not demonstrated a compelling reason to provide
an indefinite exemption from the public dose limit of 100 mrem in a year specified in 10
CFR I 20.1301(a)(1). This is particularly true in view of the fact that the conditions at the
licensee's facility do not appear to differ in any significant manner from those at other
similar institutions engaged in brachytherapy or radiopharmaceutical therapy. Grant of an ,

exemption to the University of Cincinnati would likely lead to requests for exemptions from
many similar institutions.

Notwithstanding the above denial of the exemption request, we believe that the request does
have merit. However, we do not believe that exemption from the regulations is the
appropriate route to take, and we suggest that, should the licensee wish to pursue this matter
further, it should submit to the NRC a request for rulemaking. Justifications for the request
could be found in guidance provided by national and international bodies, such as NCRP and
ICRP, as well as in the considerations involved in the draft rulemaking modifying the patient
release criteria in 10 CFR 6 35.75.

'
Please call the technical contact if you have additional questions or need more information or
guidance.

|
|
|

|

|

*j
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g, j ()j REGION lil

* ye 801 WARRENVILLE ROAD
%, / USLE, ILUNOIS 60532-4351 !
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JAN Z 61996

REGIONAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST FORM

Date: January 24, 1996

Don Cool (DAC), Mail Stop: 6H3-0WFN, Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

From: John Madera, Chief, Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch, Region Ill h h
Request for Exemption to 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c)

(UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI, LICENSE NO. 34-06903-05
DOCKET N0. 030-02764)

Control No. 393759

0 Revised letter dated: January 5, 1996 (Enclosed)

Problem / Issue: The licensee requests an exemption to 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c),
exposure to the general public. The licensee maintains that, infrequently,
the emotional welfare and physical support of a patient undergoing !

'

brachytherapy or radiopharmaceutical therapy is enhanced when a member of the
family or close friend is present during treatment. In order to achieve this
service, the visitor may be exposed to radiation levels greater than 100
millirem. Therefore, the licensee in' letter dated January 5,1996, (Revised)
provided their control measures to assure visitors will not be exposed togreater than 500 millirem.

!

O Action Required: In accordance with MEMORANDUM dated February 24, 1992,
PROCESSING REVISED 10 CFR PART 20 REQUESTS FOR EXEMPTION, please provide
guidance and/or approval to exempt the licensee from the requirements of ;

|10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c). I

D Recommended Action (with revisions): x Approve or a Reject

Region III recommends approval of this request. It appears the licensee has
demonstrated a need for the exemption and has addressed the transient question |

by maintaining that a certain select group of visitors would be exposed to j

levels greater than 100 millirem for a temporary period of time and the l

:

overall need for the exemption is infrequent.

'

j |

i
'
i
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We would like to reference TAR. dated June 9,1994, for South Jersey Hospital
System, Control No. 119357, (enclosed) where exemption to 10 CFP,20.1301(2)(c)
was granted. Although the circumstances are different, the concept is the
same and in the case of University of Cincinnati, the need for the exemption
appears to be less frequent than in the South Jersey Hospital case.

1

Headquarters Reviewer:
Regional Reviewer: James R. Mullauer, M.H.S.
Reviewer Code: R4

Reviewer Phone No. (708) 829-9873 Fax No. (708) 515-1259Request Needed by: March 7, 1996 3

)
i

1

|

- __.



... n p.

, . v v
.

. .

JAN Z 61936
I
.

|

I

l

i

REGIONAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST FORM

Date: January 24, 1996
i

Don Cool (DAC), Mail Stop: 6H3-0WFN, Division of Industrial and Medical
iNuclear Safety, NMSS
l

From: John Madera, Chief, Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch, Region III |

Request for Exemption to 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c)

(UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI, LICENSE NO. 34-06903-05
DOCKET N0. 030-02764)

Control No. 399759

a Revised letter dated: January 5, 1996 (Enclosed)

Problem / Issue: The licensee requests an exemption to 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c),
exposure to the general public. The licensee maintains that, infrequently,
the emotional welfare and physical support of a patient undergoing
brachytherapy or radiopharmaceutical therapy is enhanced when a member of the

|family or close friend is present during treatment. In order to achieve this
service, the visitor may be exposed to radiation levels greater than 100
millirem. Therefore, the licensee in letter dated January 5, 1996, (Revised)
provided their control measures to assure visitors will not be exposed togreater than 500 millirem.

O Action Required: In accordance with MEMORANDUM dated February 24, 1992,
PROCESSING REVISED 10 CFR PART 20 REQUESTS FOR EXEMPTION, please provide
guidance and/or approval to exempt the licensee from the requirements of
10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c).

Recommended Action (with revisions):O x Approve or a Reject

Region Ill recommends approval of this request. It appears the licensee has
demonstrated a need for the exemption and has addressed the transient question
by maintaining that a certain select group of visitors would be exposed to
levels greater than 100 millirem for a temporary period of time and the
overall need for the exemption is infrequent.

J
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1 We would like to reference TAR dated June 9,1994, for South Jersey Hospital
! System, Control No. 119357, (enclosed) where exemption to 10 CFR 20.1301(2)(c)'

was granted. Although the circumstances are different, the concept is the
i same and in the case of University of Cincinnati, the need for the exemption

appears to be less frequent than in the South Jersey Hospital case.3

4

i

.

Headquarters Reviewer::

) Regional Reviewer: James R. Mullauer, M.H.S.
Reviewer Code: R4

!
Reviewer Phone No. (708) 829-9873 Fax No. (708) 515-1259Request Needed by: March 7, 1996

]

:
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DOCUMENT NAME: A:\UNICINTI. TAR
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Univeralty of Cincinnati

Radiation Safety office
Radiation Safety Lab
University of Cincinnati
Po Box 670591

Cincinnati oH 45267 0591

Phone (513) 558 4110.

Fax (513) 558-9905

United States Nuclear
Regulatory Commission
Region III

801 Warrenville RoadLisle, IL 60532-4351 January 5, 1996
(revised)

License Number: 34-06903 05Re: Amendment Request
'

Gentleman / Madam:

'The University of Cincinnati requests an amendment for bscope license 34-06903-05 roadradiation patients to authorize specified visitors of
500 mrem per year., as members of the public, to receive up to

The University of Cincinnati makes the request under 10 CFR20.13 01 (2) (c) ,
and as recommended in NCRP 91 |

permit a small population of the general public to be(copy attached), to
total effective dose equivalent. infrequently exposed to an annual exposure limit

.

of 500 mrem
a)

The individual to whom the 500 mrem annual limit would a
hospitalized under 10 CFR 35.75 or specified visitors ofwould be specified visitors of radiation therapy patients

pply

inplant under 10 CFR 35.400. radiation therapy patients receiving tengporary brachytherapy
,

b)
The dose limit is not requested for all visitors of all
radiation therapy patients hospitalized under 10 CFR 35 75 -
The dose limit is requested only for specified visitors
determined by the physician to be necessary for the

. .

emotional and/or physical support of the patient
parents of children, elderly patients who need support from(e.g.,.

a familiar individual, etc.).
c)

The specified visitors will be limited to adultolder) (la or

. family or are individuals with a significant personalnon-pregnant individuals who are members of therelationship to the patient.
d)

The specified visitors will be instructed to maintain theirexposure ALARA.
radiation safety precautions of time, distance andThe instruction will emphasize the basicchielding.

An athrrnative action /oqual opportunity institution



- * e* * 4u/ap-bao-ssU[ ~ JHN
,,,,m....... s, a u . . _

26 ' Y"3)
16*22 NO.008 P.05\

(J.Q~

. .

1

e)
To document compliance with the dose limit the specified

. TLD or electronic dosimeter) visitors will be monitored (pocket dosimeter, film badge,
while the patient is

hospitalited for the radiation therapy treatment.

The University of Cincinnati undcracanda that one of the mai
'

objectives of the Nac1 car Regulatory Connianlon in grantingn
requests under 10 CFR 20.1301(2) (c) is that the exposure limit la
teaporary. The Univeralty of Cincinnaci feels that this requeat
achieves this objective because persons will only be authorized
to receive the exposure for a .tengporary period of time
hospitalised while receiving radiation therapy).during that period when they are specified visitors of patienta

(i . e . ,~

This amendment covers items applicable to the human-use of
radioactive materials. A check (check number

_

amendment fee of $560.00 was ma$ led to P.O. Box 108051) for theNO 63295-4514 954514, St. Louison December 12, 1995.

,If you have any questions do not hesitate to call.

Sj.rtcer y,

~

oria orris, M.S., CHP
.

Radiation Safety Officer
c: B. Aron, M.D.

W. Barrett, M.D.
C. Kupferberg
H. Maxon, M.D.
R. Millard, Ph.D.

.

O

W
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9 18. REMEDIAL ACTION 1.EVEtS / 41
1 The NCRP hes given special attention to the problems accasioned

18. Remedial Action Levels for 6s.P="a * iado "ad>a Scan '9"* 2'34b) ="d aote= that -

,m
o

das apotentialb the most imponantpublic radiation exposureproblem
- Members of the Public '^"' ar"a* nh As a nsult, a uneM adion IwM Mhm"9

y ' (2 WLM y'') was recornmended in NCRP Report No. W(NCRP,
-

"
-

s 1984al. Elements of feasibility enter the considerations here since it
is evident from NCRP Report No. 77 (NCRP, IS84a) that in a

U If the recomrrenda: ions of the previous Section are observed, man- '" *" "" ** O ' '#
Y 'IS * " '8 N * D * * *.~

made radiation sources will not expose members of the public tc. averag by amour.ts up to 5 or 10 times or more. It u certainly
annual effective dose equivalents greater than I mSv 10.1 rem) contin. des.trable that such levels be reduced and the nsks assoc:ated with
uousiv, or 5 mSr (0.5 rem) infrequently. Exposures should always be them decreased. A rerredial action level must, therefore, he chosen foro

"
- :ess than the limits and,indeed, on the average, utiliziag the principles seed impchu 2 ens, b & pay rish anc
* .

of Al ARA. they should be much less. avoided. The NCRP recognizes that an annual inhalation level for
However, natsral background is excluded from those limits and rad n that correspomh to 5 mSr (0.5 rem) effective dose equivalent

E there are circumstances in which natural background itself, or more w uld be about a00175 Jhm-* (0.5 %T.M), see ICRP Pubhcatio . 32
'

especuilly, natural radiation sourcca enhanced locally by unan's oper- RP,1931). However, this is only two and one-half times t he present ,

ations for selected purposca, can give rise (sometimes quite inadvert- est.unated average annual indoor redon background exposure of 0.0007
entlyl to annual exposures above the level of 1 mSv (0.I rern). In , p arid unpositsen of a uneM action lesel at this,

It then becon es nwessary to consider at what exposure level re. value c uld mvo.ve a very large nurnber of homes. Therefore, the ,

medial action, which may be possible only at sul:stantial societalcost, pr p sed a rernedial action level which was based on excess
should be undertaken. Remedial action levels involve a balance of risk etum ns eing n m re dian 10 tices the present average annual

b, and many other socioeconcmic factors. In general, the aim of sdting background level, or 0.007 Jhm-8 y * (2 WLM y-8) (NCRP,19Ma)..

The annual risk of lung cancer associsted with this level is 4 x 10 ,a remedial action level is to reduce the greatest risks from a given type
W .CM con.;cen Ms Wus magnitude undesirable. However,]it$ of radiation source. It is dear that once a rernedial action level is i

$ established for given circursstances, action is mandatory when a level is anticipated that termedial actions, cnce faken, will, together with
.

f
above it is found Actions to reduce exposure should not be limited by ALARA, establish new annual radon exposures m a given horne rouchn

,

cr to the remedial action level and, following the ALARA principle.
." O#""W. N #3 levels substantia!!y below the remedial action level may be obtainable

.
aM wer Ume, and assuming that the problem of** *

n indoor radon .is addremed 1y takm, g the worst situatons first, that
3 er al sources, the NCRP considers that the risks to the '*d ".!evels in existing homes will be reduced Furthermore, the hor
-'

public from exposure to all sources except rnedical, should not execed unci believes that far new homes, su. table constraints should be
about five times the total of other risks faced by members of the doel ped so that they will have radon levels bdow those of many
public.Thus, an annual rem 3 dial action level is specified at an effective E #'8 ' # * * *'*'**' . .
dose equivaient of 5 mSv (a5 rem) for all externalsources other than For the present, at is recomsnended that reme4al action be under-
medical. External r.ources are specified because internal exposures *

from radionuclidas other than radon are rarely limiting in present (1) When the ar.crage annual effective dose rquicalenz from erternal
-

L circumstances (NCRP,1984s). e posurc'' (excluding medical, but incle. ding natura!!y occurring
The recommended remedial action level, 5 mSv (0.5 rem), is 10 smeces> continuously eaceeds 5 mSu (0.5 rem).

L

I times greater than the overage annual effective dose equivalent due to (2) When the total mmure to iodon and its decay products for an
external exTosure from natural hackgsound 0.5 snSv (0.05 rem). It is individualeaueds an annualaverage o[0.007Jhm~ (2 W121).r

3 aho comparable with the anntial effective dose ecuivalent FKeived by 'In the unikel.r event, that internal exposare oti.er than radon could male a
g reany radiation workers. i

significant contnbutioc, it should be incluied in the assessment or exposure. *
" -

40
a
C.

,x .I

s

t______ _ _ _ _ - - - . _ _ _ - - . _ . . . . . _ _ _ . . _ . . . _ _ . . . _ . _ _ _ . . . . _ = _________________m____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
_ - - - -
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% S UNITED STATES;
! NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
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: MEMORANDUM FOR: C. W. Hehl, Director
! Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards, RI

FROM: Carl J. Paperiello, Director
Division of Industrial and

Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST FROM SOUTH |

JERSEY HOSPITAL SYSTEM (CONTROL NO. 119357) i

1

This memorandum responds to your technical assistance request (TAR) dated
March 24,1994 (see Enclosure), regarding a South Jersey Hospital System -

|Millville Division request for exemption from the 1 millisievert (100 <

millirem) annual dose limits to individual members of the public. Pursuant to
10 CFR 20.1301(c), the licensee requests to operate up to an annual dose limit
to individual members of the public of 5 mSv (500 mrem) in areas surrounding
patients undergoing brachytherapy and radiopharmaceutical therapy treatments.

In their request for authorization to operate at the higher dose limit, the
licensee addressed the three areas listed in 10 CFR 20.1301(c). The licensee
demonstrated a need for operations in excess of the limit, and the licensee
also demonstrated that the situation is transient and is not expected to exist
over long periods of time. Specifically, the licensee noted that "[C]urrent
plans call for construction of a new hospital within 5 years, and we
anticipate that this exemption will be required until the new hospital can be
constructed with adequate shielding to meet the new limit." The licensee also
described their program to assess and control dose within the 5 mSv (500 mrem)
annual limit, as well as their procedures to maintain the doses as low as is
reasonably achievable.

We agree with Region I's recommendation to approve the licensee's request. To
grant the licensee's request to operate at the higher dose limits, we
recommend that Region I use the following license condition:

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 20.1301(c) and
notwithstanding the requirement in 10 CFR 20.1301(a)(1), the
licensee is authorized to operate up to an annual dose limit for
an individual member of the public of 0.5 rem (5 mSv) in
unrestricted areas surrounding patients undergoing brachytherapy
and radiopharmaceutical therapy treatments. This condition shall
remain in effect only until the date of license expiration (XXXX
XX,1998).

We also recommend that in the cover letter to the licensee, Region I should
explain that authorization to operate at the higher dose limits is premised on
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the situation being temporary and not expected to last over long pThe licensee should be cautioned that NRC would not favorably considtime. eriods of /

extending such an authorization on future license renewals if the new hospit l (J
t

facility is not completed. er
a

If you have any questions regarding this TAR, please contact Scott M(301) 415-7875. oore at
0!iginal signe' b'yd

Carl J. Paperiello, Director
Division of Industrial and -

Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS
Enclosure: As stated
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Mail or E-Mail to: Carl J, Paperiello (CJP1), Mail Stop: 6H3DWFN, If E-mail, cc: CLE
Division of Industrial and Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

}From: onald Bellamv. Ph.D. (RRB1) (Name and E-mailinitials)
Rogion 1
Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety and Safoguards Branch

Licensee: South Jersey Hospital-Millville Div. License No.: 29-13911-01

x ControlNo. 119357 (if applicable)

x Letter dated: 3-11-94 (if applicable)

O Suggested change in licensing procedure (enclosed):

x Problem / issue: Licensee reauests an exemotion from 10 CFR 20.1302(a)(1)-
0.1 rem annual dose limit for individuals of the aeneral oublic. They reouest to coerate un to an
annual dose limit of 0.5 rem in areas

surroundina oatients underaoing radiooharmaceutical and brachytheraov treatments.

.

x Action Required: Headauarters review and evaluation of attached information. Please notify Reaion
;

1 of vcur decision.

.

i

Recommended Action (with revisions): x Approve or D Reject
on temoorary basis (next renewal due in 1998). since the licensee states that thev will be

constructina a new hosoitalin 5 vears with adeauate shieldina orovided in these areas.

t
.

Remarks:

Headquarter Reviewer:
Regional Reviewer Michelle Beardslev (MRB)
Reviewer Code: J-1

Reviewer Phone No.: (6101337-6942 FAX No.: (6101337-5393
Request Needed by: // (date) Form TAR-10 ;
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CONVERSATION RECORD | Tint | caf t
3 p.m. 1/16/96

|

O vil!T C ConFIAENCE X TELEPHONE

O IWCOMlWG

X CUT 40thG

unME or Ptstents; co*Tactro ca in contact onGanizaTron (orrtet, orpT, tic.) Ttttehout no. |
Victoria Morris j
University of Cinti

)
513-558-4110

I

lulJECT

amendment request dated 1/5/96

sch alv

I spoke to Victoria concerning the following information needed to complete
my TAR to HQ:

Provide a copy of NCRP 91

expand on the transient issue surrounding your request. Needs to chow that
members of the GP exceeding 100 mR/ year will always be changing.

expand your request to include 35.400 procedures since 35.75 only refers to
radiopharmaceutical use and permanent implants.

Thic action is c e r ti fi e d by

aCT10W R(Qu!AED

Response due in 20 days,
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